

**IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA  
PHILADELPHIA DIVISION**

Patricia D. Jones,

Appellee,

v.

Ellen Jones Boring,

Appellant.

No. 271 EDA 2005

On Appeal from the March 9, 2005  
Opinion of the Bucks County Court of  
Common Pleas in Civil Action  
No. A06-00-64229-C-19

---

**BRIEF FOR APPELLEE**

---

Maureen T. Gatto, Esq.  
DORIAN, GOLDSTEIN,  
WISNIEWSKI & ORCHINIK, P.C.  
2410 Bristol Road  
Bensalem, PA 19020  
(215) 750-7200  
P.A. I.D. # 58724

Alphonso B. David, Esq.  
LAMBDA LEGAL DEFENSE  
AND EDUCATION FUND, INC.  
120 Wall Street, Suite 1500  
New York, NY 10005  
(212) 809-8585  
P.A. I.D. # 86592

Cynthia J. Schneider, Esq.  
THE CENTER FOR LESBIAN AND  
GAY CIVIL RIGHTS  
1211 Chestnut Street, Suite 605  
Philadelphia, PA 19107  
(215) 731-1447  
P.A. I.D. # 77882

Courtney Joslin, Esq.  
NATIONAL CENTER FOR  
LESBIAN RIGHTS  
870 Market Street, Suite 370  
San Francisco, CA 94102  
(415) 392-6257  
*Pro hac vice* application pending

Attorneys for Appellee

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE SCOPE AND STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	1
COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
Ms. Boring and Ms. Jones's Relationship and Their Decision to Have Children .....	2
Both Parties Parenting the Children .....	3
Disputes Regarding Ms. Jones's Time with the Children .....	3
Ms. Boring's Failure to Comply with Custody Orders & Her Attempt to Relocate .....	5
Ms. Boring's Defiance of Relocation Order .....	5
Custody Evaluation .....	6
Hearings .....	8
Modification of Custody .....	11
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	12
ARGUMENT .....	14

A.	THE TRIAL COURT CORRECTLY GRANTED PRIMARY PHYSICAL CUSTODY OF THE CHILDREN TO MS. JONES .....	14
1.	The Trial Court Found Convincing Reasons to Shift Custody from Ms. Boring to Ms. Jones .....	14
2.	The Trial Court Properly Considered Ms. Boring's Historical Role as a Custodial Parent .....	17
3.	The Trial Court Properly Considered the Children's Interviews with the Custody Evaluator .....	22
4.	The Trial Court Properly Relied on All Testimony Presented and Preserved in the Record .....	26
B.	UNDER PENNSYLVANIA LAW, A COURT MAY AWARD CUSTODY TO AN <i>IN LOCO</i> PARENT WITHOUT A SHOWING OF UNFITNESS .....	27
C.	THIS COURT SHOULD CLARIFY THAT, AS IN CHILD SUPPORT MATTERS, INTENDED PARENTS LIKE MS. JONES ARE A SPECIAL CATEGORY OF <i>IN LOCO</i> PARENTS TO WHOM THE PREPONDERANCE OF THE EVIDENCE STANDARD APPLIES .....	30
	CONCLUSION .....	34

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Albright v. Commonwealth ex rel. Fetters</i> , 491 Pa. 320, 421 A.2d 157 (1980) .....	27
<i>Bovard v. Baker</i> , 2001 PA Super. 126, 775 A.2d 835 (2001) .....	25
<i>Caban v. Mohammed</i> , 44 U.S. 380, 99 S. Ct. 1760 (1979) .....	28
<i>C.E.W. v. D.E.W.</i> , 2004 Me. 43, 845 A.2d 1146 (2004) .....	32
<i>Charles v. Stehlik</i> , 560 Pa. 334, 744 A.2d 1255 (2000) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Commonwealth ex rel. Crawford v. Crawford</i> , 170 Pa. Super. 151, 84 A.2d 237 (1951) .....	26, 27
<i>Commonwealth ex rel. O'Hey v. McCurdy</i> , 199 Pa. Super. 22, 184 A.2d 290 (1962) .....	26, 27
<i>Ellerbe v. Hooks</i> , 490 Pa. 363, 416 A.2d 512 (1980) .....	29
<i>Fausey v. Hiller</i> , 2004 PA Super 186, 851 A.2d 193 (2004) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Flannery v. Iberti</i> , 2000 PA Super 369, 763 A.2d 927 (2000) .....	20
<i>J.A.L. v. E.P.H.</i> , 453 Pa. Super. 78, 682 A.2d 1314 (1996) .....	30
<i>K.B. II v. C.B.F.</i> , 2003 PA Super 364, 833 A.2d 767 (2003) .....	1, 12, 15
<i>Liebner v. Simcox</i> , 2003 PA Super 377, 834 A.2d 606 (2003) .....	29

<i>L.S.K. v. H.A.N.</i> , 2002 PA Super 390, 813 A.2d 872 (2002) .....	30, 31, 32
<i>McDermott v. Dougherty</i> , 385 Md. 320, 869 A.2d 751 (2005) .....	32
<i>McMillen v. McMillen</i> , 529 Pa. 198, 602 A.2d 845 (1992) .....	17, 22, 25
<i>Myers v. DiDomenico</i> , 441 Pa. Super 341, 657 A.2d 956 (1995) .....	17, 25
<i>Phillips v. A-Best Products Co.</i> , 542 Pa. 124, 665 A.2d 1167 (1995) .....	1
<i>Prince v. Massachusetts</i> , 321 U.S. 158, 64 S. Ct. 438 (1944) .....	28
<i>Roadcap v. Roadcap</i> , 778 A.2d 687, 2001 PA Super 167 (2001) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rosenberg v. Rosenberg</i> , 350 Pa. Super. 268, 504 A.2d 350 (1986) .....	19, 20
<i>Snarski v. Krincek</i> , 372 Pa. Super. 58, 538 A.2d 1348 (1988) .....	17, 18, 26
<i>Spells v. Spells</i> , 250 Pa. Super. 168, 378 A.2d 879 (1977) .....	32
<i>Swope v. Swope</i> , 455 Pa. Super. 587, 689 A.2d 264 (1997) .....	17
<i>T.B. v. L.R.M.</i> , 567 Pa. 222, 786 A.2d 913 (2001) .....	29
<i>T.B. v. L.R.M.</i> , 2000 PA Super 168, 753 A.2d 873 (2000) .....	1
<i>T.B. v. L.R.M.</i> , 2005 PA Super 114, 2005 WL 697578 (2005) .....	15, 33

*Troxel v. Granville*,  
120 S. Ct. 2054, 530 U.S. 57 (2000) ..... 28, 29, 33

*Warehime v. Warehime*,  
563 Pa. 400, 761 A.2d 1138 (2000) ..... 1

*Wheeler v. Mazur*,  
2002 PA Super 46, 793 A.2d 929 (2002) ..... 18

*Wiseman v. Wall*,  
718 A.2d 844 (Pa. Super. 1998) ..... 18
